786/8/000 Atty Docket No.: FORM PTO-1595 MAR 2 4 1999 03-26-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pas its and trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

T Squared G, Inc. (T2G)

NORWEST BANK COLORADO, NA Name:

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No

Address: 1740 Broadway

Denver, CO 80274

6. Total applications and patents involved:

3. Nature of Conveyance:

□ Assignment

□ Merger

■ Security Agreement

□ Change of Name

□ Other

Execution Date: March 5, 1999 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □Yes ■No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

5,815,482 and 5,870,227

Additional numbers attached? □Yes ■No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER &

NEUSTADT, P.C. Attorneys at Law

Fourth Floor

1755 Jefferson Davis Highway Arlington, Virginia 22202

☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account

\$40.00

8. Deposit account number:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

■ Enclosed

15-0030

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

Martin M. Zoltick

March 24, 1999

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date

2

Registration Number: 35,745

Total number of pages including this cover sheet:

03/26/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000078 5815482

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT REEL: 9833 FRAME: 0180**

GENERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Including Pledge of Securities by Borrower)

1. Debtor (name and address 1):

T SQUARED G, INC.

2469 S NEWBERRY COURT

DENVER, CO 80224

2. Bank: NORWEST BANK COLORADO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

1740 BROADWAY DENVER, CO 80274

3. Collateral: PATENTS 5815482 AND 5870227, AND ALL DIVISIONS, RENEWALS AND REISSUES

THEREOF.

and all money, securities and other instruments, documents, chattel paper, accounts, contract rights, general intangibles, credits, claims, demands and any other property, rights and interests of Debtor which shall at any time come into the possession, custody or control of Bank for any purpose and in any manner. Bank shall be deemed in possession of any of the Collateral in transit to Bank.

4. Obligations: (a) Allindebtedness evidenced and created by the following described promissory note (the "Note") payable to the order of Bank, and all renewals, extensions and amendments thereof:

Date:

March 05, 1999

Amount:

\$250,000.00 Plus Interest

Maturity Date: March 01, 2000

Maker (if other than Debtor):

(b) future advances made by Bank to Debtor, plus interest thereon; (c) all expenditures made or incurred by Bank pursuant to the provisions of the Note and this agreement; and (d) all other obligations of Debtor to Bank, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, now existing or hereafter arising.

Other: In addition, future advances and other obligations of the above named MAKER.

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE ARE A PART OF THIS AGREEMENT.

Dated: March 05, 1999

State of Colorado, County of Denver, I, Sandra K. Morrison, a Notary Public in and for said state, do certify that on 03/05/1999, I a carefully compared with the original the attached facsimile of the General Security Agreement and the facsimile I now hold in my possession. Additional Terms and Conditions represents a complete. Full, true, and exact facsimiles of the document they purport to

reproduce. Toma K. Manuson, Notary

5. Security Interest. To secure payment and performance of the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Bank a security interest in the Collateral and in its products and accessions.

My Commission Expires 9-25-2001 6. Warranties and Representations. Debtor warrants and represents to Bank: (a) Debtor has title to the Collateral free and clear of all liens, security interests, restrictions, setoffs, adverse claims, assessments, defaults, prepayments, defenses and conditions precedent except as disclosed thereon or to Bank; (b) the Collateral is enforceable in accordance with its terms, is genuine and complies with applicable laws concerning form, content and manner of preparation and execution, and all persons appearing to be obligated thereon have authority and capacity to contract and are bound as they appear to be; (c) no financing statement covering any of the Collateral is on file in any public office other than those: (i) which reflect the security interest created by this agreement or (ii) to which Bank has specifically consented; (d) if Debtor is a corporation, its certificate or articles of incorporation and bylaws do not prohibit any term or condition of this agreement; (e) the execution and delivery of this agreement will not violate any law or agreement governing Debtor or to which Debtor is a party; and (f) all information and statements on the front page of this agreement are true and correct.

1 Ifany of the Collateral is accounts or general intangibles, give also, if different, the address of Debtor's chief executive office.

99-5-41 (Rev. 7/89)

PATENT REEL: 9833 FRAME: 0181

- 7. Covenants of Debtor. Unless and until Bank consents in writing to another course of action, Debtor covenants and agrees: (a) Bank will also have a security interest in all securities and other property, rights or interests of any description at any time issued or issuable as an addition to, in substitution or exchange for or with respect to the Collateral, including without limitation shares issued as dividends or as the result of any reclassification, split-up or other corporate reorganization. Debtor will hold in trust for and deliver promptly to Bank, in the exact form received, all such securities or other property that comes into the possession, custody or control of Debtor. Upon demand Debtor will execute, assign and endorse all proxies, applications, acceptances, stock powers, chattel paper, documents, instruments and other evidences of payment or writings constituting or relating to any of the Collateral or such other property. All assignments and endorsements by Debtor will be in such form and substance as may be satisfactory to Bank and Debtor hereby waives presentment, notice of dishonor, protest, demand and all other notices with respect thereto. (b) If Bank at any time deems the Collateral unsatisfactory, upon demand Debtor will furnish such additional collateral or make such payment upon the Obligations as Bank may request. (c) Debtor will not sell or assign any of the Collateral, will keep it free of liens, security interests and adverse claims other than the security interests contemplated by (c) or paragraph 6; will promptly notify Bank of any event of default as defined in paragraph 9; will defend the Collateral against the claims and demands of all persons, and will pay promptly all taxes and assessments with respect to the Collateral. (d) At its option Bank may discharge taxes, liens, security interests and other claims against the Collateral and may pay for the maintenance, preservation and protection thereof, including costs and expenses incidental to any actions undertaken by Bank pursuant to paragraph 8. Debtor will reimburse Bank on demand for any payments so made. Any such payments by Bank shall become part of the Obligations, bearing interest at the same rate as the Note. (e) Debtor will from time to time execute financing statements and other documents in form satisfactory to Bank (and pay the cost of filing or recording them in whatever public offices the Bank deems necessary) and perform such other acts as Bank may request to perfect and maintain a valid security interest in the Collateral.
- 8. Rights of Bank. (a) Bank shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral if it takes such action for that purpose as Debtor shall request, but failure to honor any such request shall not of itself be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care. Bank shall not be required to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights in the Collateral against prior parties nor to protect, preserve or maintain any security interest given to secure the Collateral. (b) In its discretion and without notice Bank may take any one or more of the following actions (and Bank is hereby irrevocably appointed Debtor's attorney-in-fact to accomplish this), without liability except to account for property actually received by it: (i) transfer to or register in its name or the name of its nominee any of the Collateral, with or without indication of the security interest herein created, and whether or not so transferred or registered, receive the income, dividends and other distributions thereon and hold them or apply them to the Obligations in any order of priority; (ii) insure any of the Collateral; (iii) exchange any of the Collateral for other property upon a reorganization, recapitalization or other readjustment and, in connection therewith, deposit any of the Collateral with any committee or depository upon such terms as Bank may determine, (iv) in its names or in the name of Debtor demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for any of the Collateral and, in connection therewith, endorse notes, checks, drafts, money orders, documents of title or other evidences of payment, shipment or storage in the name of Debtor; (v) make any compromise or settlement deemed advisable with respect to any of the Collateral; (vi) renew, extend, or otherwise change the terms and conditions of any of the Collateral or the Obligations; (vii) release any Collateral or any property given as security for any of the Obligations, and (vii) add or release any guarantor, endorser, surety or other party to any of the Collateral or the Obligations. (c) Bank shall be under no duty to exercise or to withhold the exercise of any of the rights, powers, privileges and options expressly or implicitly granted to bank in this agreement, and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.
- 9. Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following events shall constitute an event of default under this agreement: (a) failure to pay any of the Obligations when due; (b) failure to perform or observe any other convenant contained in this agreement, the Note or any other agreement given by Debtor to Bank in connection with the Obligations; (c) any warranty, representation or statement of Debtor in this agreement, or otherwise made or furnished to Bank by or on behalf of Debtor, proves to have been false in any material respect when made or furnished; (d) loss, theft, damage, destruction, sale (except as specifically allowed herein) or encumbrance to or of any of the Collateral, or any levy, seizure or attachment thereof or thereon; (e) death, dissolution, termination of existence, insolvency, business failure, appointment of a receiver of any part of the property of, asssignment for the benefit of creditors by, or the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws of, by or against Debtor or any guarantor of any of the Obligations; or (f) good faith belief by Bank that the Obligations are inadequately secured or that the prospect of payment or performance of any of the Obligations is impaired. If the security interest created by this agreement is given to secure the Obligations of a person other than Debtor, an additional event of default shall be the happening of any of the above events or conditions to, by or with respect to such other person.
- 10. Remedies. (a) Upon the occurrence of any event of default and at any time thereafter Bank shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies, the remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") as then in effect in Colorado, regardless of whether the UCC applies to the security transactions covered by this agreement, including without limitation the right to accelerate the maturity of the Obligations, without notice or demand, and to take possession of the Collateral and any proceeds thereof wherever located. Debtor shall make the Collateral available to Bank at a place to be designated by Bank that is reasonably convenient for both parties. If notice is required, Bank shall give to Debtor at least five days' prior written notice of the time and place of any public sale of the Collateral or of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition is to be made. (b) If Bank in good faith believes that the Securities Act of 1933 or any other state or federal law prohibits or restricts the customary manner of sale or distribution of any of the Collateral, Bank may sell such Collateral privately or in any other manner deemed advisable by Bank at such price or prices as Bank determines in its sole discretion. Debtor recognizes that such prohibition or restriction may cause the Collateral to have less value than it otherwise would have and that, consequently, such sale or disposition by Bank may result in a lower sales price than if the sale were otherwise held. (c) As a supplementary or additional remedy, Bank shall also be entitled, without notice or demand and to the extent permitted by law: (i) to exercise or continue to exercise all of the rights granted to Bank in paragraph 8 or (ii) to have a receiver appointed to take charge of all or any part of the Collateral, exercising all of the rights granted to Bank in paragraph 8. (d) Bank may also cause any of the Collateral to be transferred to or registered in its name or the name of its nominee and, whether or not transferred or registered, may exercise or cause to be exercised all voting powers with respect to such Collateral as if the absolute owner thereof. For this purpose Bank is hereby irrevocably appointed Debtor's attorney-in-fact. (e) To the extent allowed by law, Debtor shall pay Bank all expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling and the like, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, and such costs shall be paid out of the proceeds of disposition of the Collateral. Such proceeds may be applied to the Obligations in any order of priority determined by Bank.
- 11. General . (a) The terms "Debtor," "Bank," "Collateral," "Obligations" and "Note" are defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4. Where Debtor and the obligor on the Obigations are not the same, the term "Debtor" herein means the owner of the Collateral in any provision dealing with the Collateral, the obligor in any provision dealing with the Obligations, and both where the context so requires. (b) No default shall be waived by Bank except in writing and no waiver of any payment or other right under this agreement shall operate as a waiver of any other payment or right. (c) Bank may assign, transfer or deliver any of the Collateral to any transferree of any of the Obligations, and thereafter shall be fully discharged from all responsibility with respect to such Collateral. The transferee shall be vested with all the powers and rights of Bank hereunder with respect to such Collateral, but Bank shall retain all rights and powers hereunder with respect to any of the Collateral remaining. (d) If there is more than one Debtor, all of the terms and conditions of this agreement shall apply to each and any of ti.cm. (e) Without affecting any obligations of Debtor under this agreement Bank without notice or demand may renew, extend or otherwise change the terms and conditions of any of the Obligations; release any Collateral, and add or release any guarantor, endorser, surety or other party to any of the Obligations. (f) Any consent, notice and other communication required or contemplated by this agreement shall be in writing. If intended for Debtor it shall be deemed given if mailed, postage prepaid, to Debtor at the address given on the reverse side hereof or at such other address given by notice as herein provided. If intended for Bank it shall be deemed given only if actually received by Bank. (g) A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this agreement or a financing statement shall be sufficient as a financing statement. (h) Debtor hereby expressly grants Bank a power of attorney, and appoints and constitutes Bank as Debtor's agent, for the purpose and with the power to sign on behalf of Debtor in Debtor's name, one or more financing statements covering any of the Collateral described herein or in any other Bank security agreement executed by Debtor. (i) Debtor hereby authorizes each city, county, state or federal government to release to Bank all information which Bank may request pertaining to any sales, use or other taxes imposed by such governmental entity, other than personal or corporate income tax. The state may retain a copy of this agreement. (j) At the sole option of Bank, any action concerning this agreement may be brought in the Colorado District Court for the County in which Bank is located or in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, and Debtor consents to venue and personal jurisdiction with respect thereto. (k) This agreement shall be construed under and governed by the laws of Colorado. (1) All of the rights of Bank under this agreement shall be cumulative and shall inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns. All obligations of Debtor hereunder shall be binding upon the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of Debtor.

PATENT REEL: 9833 FRAME: 0182

RECORDED: 03/24/1999